
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 21 September 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting with Remote Participants 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers (1) Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers (4) Vacancy, Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda 
Ishaq 
Primary Sector Governors (4) Nichola Davidge, Tony Daly, Michael Flanagan, 
vacancy 
Special School Headteachers (1) Alan Braven 
Special School Governor (1) Walid Omara 
Academy Representative (7) vacancy x 2, Andy Park, Emma Merva, Joshua Rowe, 
Michael Carson, Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative (1) Phil Hoyland 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (6) Isobel Booler, Councillor Stone, Cath Baggaley, John 
Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio de Paola 

Public Document Pack



Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Statement concerning Chair of the Meeting and Membership 
of the Forum   
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To note as a correct record the minutes  of the last meeting 
 

 

5.   Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances Outturn 
2019/20   
 

5 - 16 

6.   Outcome of Financial Transparency Consultation   
 

17 - 26 

7.   Growth Fund: Post Opening Grant - New Schools   
 

27 - 30 

8.   Provisional Funding Settlement   
 

31 - 38 



Schools Forum 

 

 

Information about the Forum 

Schools are represented on the Forum by headteachers and school governors, 
elected to reflect all categories of school.  In Manchester; there are non-school 
representatives from the teacher associations; additional non-voting places are 
reserved for invited elec
[...]
d Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
The provisional outturn for Manchester maintained schools is an overall surplus of 
£14.81m, which is a decrease of £11.42m in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & 
Capital) held compared to 2018/19. The final position on the centrally retained element 
of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was £4.28m overspend. 
 
This report summarises the: 

● Outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2020 
● Provisional outturn position on the DSG including the centrally retained DSG.  

 
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Maintained school balances as at 2019/20 
● The DSG deficit balance carried forward into 2020/21 
● Suspension of the automatic Excessive Surplus Balance Mechanism for 

2020/21 in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
● The Local Authority intends to resume the automatic excessive balance 

clawback mechanism next year. 
 

Schools Forum members are asked to approve DSG deficit balance on central 
expenditure carried forward to 2020/21 of (£4.28m). Prior to COVID-19, the DSG 
deficit was planned to be recovered over the next three years, 2020/21 to 2022/23, 
further details in section 5 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 5



Manchester City Council Item Number 5 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Senior Finance Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 

Page 6

Item 5

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Item Number 5 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to state and explain the provisional position of the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2019/20 in respect of schools and the 
Council. The final position will be confirmed once the audited accounts have 
been authorised.  The 2019/20 DSG allocation after academy and high needs 
recoupment was £312.02m, of which £293.71m was delegated to schools and 
£18.31m was retained centrally by the Council.  

 
2. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN POSITION FOR SCHOOLS  

 
2.1 The provisional outturn position for maintained schools is an overall surplus of 

£14.81m. This is a decrease of £11.42m in the total balances held compared 
to 2018/19. There are two schools, a secondary and special school, which 
converted to Academy status in 2019/20, reducing school balances by £1.76m. 
The reduced balances includes the 2019/20 excess balances clawback of 
£2.08m from Manchester maintained schools. Table one below displays total 
schools balances by sector, showing the primary sector reduced their balances 
by £7.06m, of which £3.04m can be accounted for by seven schools. Tables 
two and three show surplus and deficit balances respectively. Appendix one 
provides individual school revenue and capital balances (excludes capital 
balances for voluntary aided schools). 

 
Table one: Maintained School Balances  

   2019/20 2018/19 Variance 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 2 34 2 216 0 (182) 

Primary 93 13,453 93 20,518 0 (7,065) 

Secondary 6 582 7 2,742 (1) (2,160) 

Special 12 745 13 2,762 (1) (2,017) 

Total 113 14,814 115 26,238 (2) (11,424) 

 
Table two: Surplus Balances  

   2019/20 2018/19 Variance 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £0
[...]
 which an automatic excessive surplus balance 
clawback would be administered on those schools holding balances above the 
5% / 8% thresholds for a period of more than four years, at a percentage rate 
agreed at Forum. This was agreed at 50% for 2019/20, leading to the clawback 
of £2.08m, which was set against the DSG high needs overspend.  In light of 
the COVID-19 pandemic, the Local Authority acknowledges schools will be 
burdened with additional costs and is keen to facilitate business continuity 
where possible. It has therefore been decided that the automatic excessive 
balance clawback will not be implemented in 2020/21.  Forum members are 
asked note to that this decision was made before the Covid Fund for schools 
was confirmed.  The Local Authority intends to resume the automatic excessive 

Page 8

Item 5



Manchester City Council Item Number 5 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

balance clawback mechanism next year. 
 
3. RETAINED SCHOOL BUDGET 2019/20 

 
3.1 The 2019/20 outturn position for the overall retained schools DSG budget is an 

overspend of £4.28m.  Table six below sets out the note to the Council’s 
provisional Annual Accounts in respect of the DSG, which will be reported to 
the Department for Education (DfE). The Council's expenditure on schools is 
funded primarily by grant monies provided by the DfE in the DSG.  An element 
of DSG is recouped by the DfE to fund Academy schools in Manchester. DSG 
is ring-fenced and can only be applied to meet expenditure properly included in 
the Schools Budget as defined in the Schools Finance (England) Regulations 
2020. The schools budget includes elements for a range of educational services 
provided on an authority-wide basis and for the Individual Schools Budget, 
which is divided into a budget share for each maintained school.    

 
Table six: 2019/20 DSG deployment 
 

DSG Note to the Accounts 2019/20 
Central 

Expenditure 

Individual 
Schools 
Budget Total 

  £000s £000s £000s 

Final DSG 
[...]
ll need to be worked through 
and reported to Schools Forum. 

 
  
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Maintained school balances as at 2019/20 
● The DSG deficit balance carried forward into 2020/21 
● Suspension of the automatic Excessive Surplus Balance Mechanism for 

2020/21 in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
● The Local Authority intends to resume the automatic excessive balance 

clawback mechanism next year. 
 

6.2 Schools Forum members are asked to approve DSG deficit balance on central 
expenditure carried forward to 2020/21 of (£4.28m). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Item 5



Manchester City Council Item Number 5 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

Appendix One: Individual School Revenue & Capital Balances March 2020 
 

DfE No Type Name of School 

Schools Balance as at 31 March 2020 19/20 

REVENUE CAPITAL TOTAL Excess 
Balances 
Yes (Y)  

or No (N) £ £ £ 

Nursery             

1008 CY Collyhurst Nursery  819 6,229 7,048 N 

1007 CY Martenscroft Nursery   14,143 12,614 26,758 N 

              

2   Nursery Total 14,963 18,843 33,806 0 

Primary             

2001 CY Abbott   15,787 6,198 21,985 N 

2048 CY Acacias   203,717 0 203,717 Y 

3301 VA All Saints (Newton Heath) 82,000 0 82,000 N 

2321 CY All Saints   (Gorton) 130,748 11,264 142,012 Y 

2006 CY Alma Park   80,680 0 80,680 N 

3043 VC Armitage    182,864 0 182,864 N 

2010 CY Ashbury Meadow    565,965 141,548 707,514 Y 

2326 Foundation Baguley Hall   171,886 35,189 207,074 Y 

2341 Foundation Benchill   342,749 26,064 368,813 Y 

2328 CY Birchfields   314,655 0 314,655 Y 

2039 CY Bowker Vale   127,240 0 127,240 N 

2298 CY Broad Oak   -196,506 0 -196,506 N 

2340 CY Button Lane   189,006 431 189,436 Y 

2057 CY Cavendish    114,788 7,581 122,370 N 

2058 CY Chapel Street   193,412 16,720 210,132 N 

2060 CY Charlestown    138,523 12,558 151,081 N 

2288 VC Cheetwood    7,078 657 7,735 N 

3003 VC Chorlton   
[...]
port to: Schools Forum  
   
Subject: Outcome of Financial Transparency Consultation  
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this paper is to present the outcome and the impact from the 
government consultation on the financial transparency of local authority (LA) 
maintained schools and academies. The consultation outlined the current financial 
transparency arrangement for maintained schools, and proposed a number of changes 
to bring in line with academies, which the government consider to have stronger 
transparency. The changes impact on both schools and LA, and are detailed in this 
report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on the outcome from the  
consultation response regarding the financial transparency of LA maintained schools  
and academies. 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Vandhna Kohli     
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance   
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead  
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: a.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 17

Item 6

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Item Number 6 
Schools Forum  21st September 2020 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The financial transparency of LA maintained schools and academies 
consultation was launched in July 2019, which outlined eight proposals for 
maintained schools to improve the transparency of their financial health in line 
with academy trusts. Appendix one details the financial comparison of 
maintained schools and academies. The driver for the change is that there is a 
higher percentage of maintained schools across England accumulating a deficit 
compared to academy trusts (evidence from financial data: 2016/17 and 
2017/18). The DfE recognise the good work authorities do in overseeing school
[...]
6 
Schools Forum  21st September 2020 

5 

 

Maintained schools be subject to internal audit at least every 

3 years (minimum three year cycle). 

No  

6 

 

Strengthening arrangements to help schools that are in 

financial difficulty (recovery plans, and formalising data 

collection form LA) 

Yes 
 

2020/21  

 

7 Transparency: maintained schools required to publish annually 

on their websites the number of individuals earning over £100k 

in £10k bandings. 

Yes 
 

January 
2021 

8 
 

Transparency: maintained schools to publish a link on their 
website to the schools financial benchmarking website. 

Yes January 
2021 

 
3.  Impact on Local Authority (LA) and Maintained schools 

 
3.1 Manchester already requires maintained schools to submit multi-year budgets. 

The biggest impact will be of proposal 6: Strengthening work with schools in 
deficit, the council requires a more detailed formal process for schools in deficit, 
or at risk of deficit. The updates will need to be reflected in the Scheme for 
Financing schools and the Financial Regulations, and will be presented to 
Schools Forum at a later date this year.   

 
3.2 Most of the other changes detailed in proposal: 2, 4 and 6b require the Local 

Authority to provide additional information on the DSG annual 
assurance statement. Whereas proposals: 7 and 8 schools need to action, 
mainly regarding additional data on their school website. Also part of proposal 
4 is for schools to complete additional data on their School Financial Value 
statement (SFVS). 

 
4.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on the outcome 

from the consultation response regarding the financial transparency of LA 
maintained schools and academies. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 19

Item 6



Manchester City Council             Item Number 6 
Schools Forum      21 September 2020 

Appendix One: Financial Transparency Comparison Table 

 

 

Annual assurance 

returns to Department  

LA 
[...]
cil             Item Number 6 
Schools Forum      21 September 2020 

2 

2a 

2b 

Strengthening DSG annual assurance returns, additional data required:- 

Number of schools with suspended budgets and notices of financial concern 

Amounts that LAs have recovered from investigating fraud 

 

Yes 2020/21 returns 

 

 

 

 
3 

Maintained schools to provide local authorities with three-year budget forecasts, (directed 

revision of the schemes for financing schools)  

Yes Starting 2021/22 

 

4 

4a 

 

 

 

4b 

4c 

Strengthening Related Party Transaction (RPT) arrangements in maintained schools:- 

Schools to append a list of RPTs to the Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) about 

their arrangements for managing RPTs. Additional columns included in the LAs Assurance 

Statement, for the number of RPTs and value. 

 

Schools to report all RPTs, or RPTs above a certain threshold, directly to the local authority 

Schools to seek permission from the LA to enter into RPTs above a certain amount. 

 

Yes 

 

 

No 

No 

 
 
2021/22 (schools submit SFVS by 
March 2022) 

*5 

 

 

  

Maintained schools be subject to internal audit at least every 3 years. 

 

Not implement due issues raised by a number of respondents to imposing minimum of a 

three-year audit cycle. Instead, DfE will continue to work with LAs to identify how audits 

can best be made both regular and targeted in the most effective way. 

 

No  

Proposal Implemented: 

Brief Description Yes / 
No 

Date 

6 

6a 

 

 

6b 

 

Strengthening arrangements to help schools that are in financial difficulty:- 

Maintained schools to submit a recovery plan to their LA when their revenue deficit rises 

above 5%. A directed revision to the scheme for financing schools. 

 

Collect information on the number of recovery plans in each LA through the DSG annual 

assurance return from the CFO. 

 

Yes 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

2020/21 – measured as at 31 

march 2020 

 

2020/21 returns 

 

P
age 
[...]
officers above. 

Page 27

Item 7

mailto:r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:n.ayub@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In the June 2015 Forum meeting, the Forum approved changes to the Growth 
Fund criteria to fund post opening costs in new schools set up through the local 
authority presumption route to help schools meet the cost of diseconomies of 
scale in the initial years of operation. 
 

1.2 Currently the Department for Education (DfE) operate their own Post Opening 
Grant (POG) scheme whereby they provide a grant to new free schools to 
reflect the additional costs in establishing a new publicly funded school which 
cannot be met through the GAG. 
 

1.3 The Local Authority proposes to align the LA post opening grant mechanism 
with that of the DfE, so that new schools opening via support of the Local 
Authority are offered the same funding as new free schools. 
 
 

2. CURRENT LOCAL AUTHORITY POST OPENING GRANT FUNDING 
 

2.1 Post opening funding enables new schools to cover essential costs after 
opening to support leadership and premises costs that cannot be fully funded 
from funding formula when school numbers are low in the early years of a new 
school.   

 
2.2 In June 2015, the Local Authority’s Growth Fund criteria was amended to 

include a provision for post opening funding for new schools. It was agreed to 
fund diseconomies of scale in new schools at a rate of average per pupil amount 
per sector per percentage point below 90% of planned capacity for the first 
three years after opening. The current average per pupil amount is £4,669 for 
primary and £6,209 per secondary pupil. 

 
2.3 For example, in a new one form entry secondary school opening with expected 

places of 20 in year one against a planned capacity of 30 places, the growth 
fund post opening costs funding would total £193k over three years, as 
illustrated in Table 1 below.  

 
Table 1: School A PO
[...]
s: 20 30 30 30 30 

Resource 
Allocation £10,000 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £70,000 

Empty year groups: 4 3 2 1 0   

Leadership 
Allocation: £125,000 £93,500 £62,500 £31,000 £0 £312,000 

              

Total POG £135,000 £108,500 £77,500 £46,000 £15,000 £382,000 

 

 

4. MIRRORING THE DFE APPROACH  
  

Page 29

Item 7



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

4.1 To facilitate a consistent and equitable approach to funding post opening costs 
in new LA presumption schools and new free schools, the Local Authority 
proposes to mirror the DfE approach outlined above. 

4.2 Whilst this is expected to cost more across the full growth period of the new 
school, it is an affordable increase as the Local Authority’s Growth Fund budget 
will be able to absorb these costs. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to approve the amendment to the post 

opening grant element of the growth fund criteria at a new school. 
 

 
 

Page 30

Item 7



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

Manchester City Council 
 Report for Resolution  

 
 

Report to: Schools Forum 

   

Subject: Schools Funding Settlement 2021/22 
 

Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Education 

Summary 

Included in this report is a summary of the recently announced provisional school 
funding settlement for 2021/22, it outlines the potential impact on Manchester. The 
settlement includes funding for pupil growth, inflation, and high needs funding. 

 
Recommendations 
School Forum members are asked to: 

 Note school funding settlement headlines.   
 Note that Manchester has yet not received the confirmed settlement, and 

at this stage the estimates of grant increases are based on interpretation 
of recent announcements. 

 

Contact Officers: 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   

[...]
eported 
to School Forum once information is released from DfE. 

Page 35

Item 8



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

 
3.10 Funding of the maintained nursery school (MNS) supplementary grant beyond 

March 2021 is not yet confirmed, however updates on the grant are expected 
to be announced December 2020. In 2020/21, Manchester’s MNS 
supplementary grant totalled £311k, this was a reduction of £27k from the 
previous financial year.  

 
 Teachers’ Pay (TPG) and Teachers’ Pension Grants (TPECG) 
 
3.11 Both the TPG and TPECG will be rolled in to schools core funding and be part 

of the NFF from 2021/22. DfE have ensured that the additional funding schools 
will attract through the NFF is as close as possible to the funding they would 
have received if the funding was continuing as separate grants. 

    

4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The estimated allocations provided in the report are based on an interpretation 

of the detail provided in the schools’ settlement announcements. Further 
information is expected to be provided by the Government in December 2020. 
Dedicated School grant (DSG) allocations for next year will also be provided in 
December 2020.  

 
4.2 Where actual DSG additional allocations are lower than forecast and the 

projected deficit 2020/21 increases in this term, the Council may need to seek 
a 0.5% transfer from the schools to high needs block.   

 
4.3 Further updates on the budget settlement will be reported to Schools Forum 

over the forthcoming months. 
 

          All School Forum members are asked to: 
 

 Note school funding settlement headlines.   
 Note that Manchester has yet not received the confirmed settlement, and 

at this stage, the estimates of grant increases are based on interpretation 
of recent announcements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

Item 8



Manchester City Council Item Number 7 
Schools Forum  21 September 2020 

Appendix One - Schools Block National and Local Formula Funding 

  

Manchester’s 
Local 

Funding 
Formula 

National 
Funding 
Formula 

National 
Funding 
Formula 

NFF 
Increase 

  2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 
20/21 to 

21/22 

Per Pupil Factors £ £ £ £ 

Basic Entitlement 

Primary 3,209 2,857 3,123 9.32% 

KS3 4,248 4,018 4,404 9.61% 

KS4 4,881 4,561 4,963 8.81% 

FSM 

Primary   450 460 2.22% 

Secondary   450 460 2.22% 

FSM Ever 6  

Primary 507 560 575 2.68% 

Secondary 487 815 840 3.07% 

IDACI Primary 

Band A 586 600 620 3.33% 

Band B 502 435 475 9.20% 

Band C 447 405 445 9.88% 

Band D 394 375 410 9.33% 

Band E 363 250 260 4.00% 

Band F 304 210 215 2.38% 

IDACI Secondary 

Band A 513 840 865 2.98% 

Band B 452 625 680 8.80% 

Band C 386 580 630 8.62% 

Band D 242 535 580 8.41% 

Band E 205 405 415 2.47% 

Band F 146 300 310 3.33% 

EAL 

Primary 391 535 550 2.80% 

Secondary 2,123 1,440 1,485 3.13% 

Mobility 

Primary 538 875 900 2.86% 

Secondary 1,535 1,250 1,290 3.20% 

Prior Attainment 

Primary 673 1,065 1,095 2.82% 

Secondary 2,881 1,610 1,660 3.11% 

Minimum Funding Level 

Primary   3,750 4,180 11.47% 

Secondary   5,000 5,415 8.30% 

School-led factors £ £ £ £ 

Lump Sum Pri & Sec 155,000 114,400 117,800 2.97% 

Funding Floor (per pupil) Pri & Sec   1.84% 2.00% 0.16% 

 
 

Page 37

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances Outturn 2019/20
	6 Outcome of Financial Transparency Consultation
	7 Growth Fund: Post Opening Grant - New Schools
	8 Provisional Funding Settlement



Minutes of the meeting


Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 September 2020 
 
Present: Nichola Davidge, Edward Vitalis, Phil Hoyland, Isobel Booler, Councillor 
Stone, Antonio De Paola, Alan Braven, Mike Cooke, Andy Park, Michael Carson, 
Michael Flanagan, Joshua Rowe, Tony Daly, John Morgan, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda 
Ishaq 
 
Also present: 
Jimmy Buckley (Observer), Gavin Shorthall (Observer) 
 
SF/20/9. Statement concerning Chair of the Meeting and Membership of the 
Forum  
 
Andy Park – Vice Chair of the Forum advised that he would be chairing the meeting 
in the role of Vice Chair since Ian Fenn had retired in April 2020,   An election of the 
new chair and Vice Chair would be dealt with at the next meeting of the Forum.   
  
The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools added that there were also a 
number of vacancies on the Forum which the Local Authority was seeking to fill.  A 
member enquired about the number of available places for Trades Union members 
on the Forum to better reflect the views of staff. The Chair agreed to add a report on 
the Constitution discussing its formulaic membership to a future meeting of the 
Forum.  
  
Decisions 
  
1.    To note that there will be an election of the Chair and Vice Chair of Forum at the 

next scheduled meeting.  
  
2.    To add a report on the Constitution discussing membership to a future meeting of 

the Forum. 
 
SF/20/10. Minutes  
 
It was explained that the minutes of the last meeting, held on 16 March 2020 were 
not available at the time of the meeting.  The Chair said that those minutes would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Forum. 
  
Decision 
  
To note that the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March 2020 would be submitted  
to the November 2020 meeting of the Forum. 
 
SF/20/11. Dedicated Schools Grant and School Balances Outturn 2019/20  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which discussed the provisional outturn for Manchester maintained schools.  
The report set out the outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2020 as 



well as the provisional outturn position on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which 
included the centrally retained DSG.  
  
The main headlines were an overall surplus of £14.81m, a decrease of £11.42m in 
the total Schools Balances (Revenue and Capital) held compared to 2018/19. The 
final position on the centrally retained element of the DSG was reported as an 
overspend of £4.28m. 
  
It was highlighted that in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Local Authority (LA) 
had acknowledged that schools would be burdened with additional costs and was 
keen to facilitate business continuity where possible. It had therefore been decided 
that the automatic excessive surplus balance clawback would not be implemented in 
2020/21.  The Forum was asked to approve the DSG deficit balance on central 
expenditure carried forward to 2020/21 of (£4.28m) and note that the suspension of 
the clawback mechanism meant that the planned timescale for recovery of the deficit 
to  support the High Needs Block (HNB) would be altered.  The clawback would 
however recommence the following financial year and be used to support the HNB 
deficit. 
  
There was a discussion about the suspension of capital projects during the pandemic 
and the importance of ensuring Headteachers were aware of the LA’s intention to 
reinstigate the clawback the following financial year when managing their budgets. 
  
The Director of Education talked about the uneven picture across the city in terms of 
school balances.  In the context of some schools being either in deficit, within the 
allowable threshold or above that threshold, there was a discussion about how this 
impacted on a school’s ability to meet the additional costs that arise from the 
requirement to have anti COVID measures in place.  This financial disparity was felt 
by some members of the Forum to be unfair.  The Director of Education 
acknowledged the added difficulties schools faced as a result of the pandemic but 
stressed that the LA was not in a position to even out the balances across the city 
outside of the COVID Fund for Schools.  
  
Decisions 
  
1.    To note Local Authority maintained school balances as at 2019/20 
2.    To note the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit balance to be carried forward into 

2020/21 
3.    To note the suspension of the automatic Excessive Surplus Balance Mechanism 

for 2020/21 in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
4.    To note that the Local Authority intends to resume the automatic Excessive 

Surplus Balance Mechanism for the next financial year. 
 
SF/20/12. Outcome of Financial Transparency Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools which discussed the outcome of the government Consultation on the 
financial transparency of Local Authority (LA) maintained schools and Academies. 
The Consultation had outlined the current financial transparency arrangement for 
maintained schools, and proposed a number of changes to bring arrangements in 



line with those for Academies, which the Government consider to have greater 
transparency. The driver for this was reported as a higher percentage amongst 
maintained schools across England that accumulate a deficit when compared to 
Academy Trusts.  The impact of those changes for schools and LA were set out in 
the report and the Forum was asked to comment on that. 
  
The report set out the eight proposals that had been circulated in the Consultation, 
seven of which would be implemented.  It was explained that as a result of 
consultation responses, the proposal for a minimum of a three-year audit cycles for 
maintained schools had subsequently been withdrawn, however the DfE planned to 
work with LAs to identify how audits could be more regular and targeted effectively.  
The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools said that  Manchester already 
requires schools to provide multi-year budgets and the role of School Assurance 
meetings was highlighted.  The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools 
said that strengthened work with schools that are in deficit or with low balances would 
form the majority of the work required. 
  
The Forum noted that the additional requirements would need to be reflected in the 
Scheme for Financing schools and the Financial Regulations, and would therefore be 
presented to a future meeting of the Forum for consideration. 
  
Decision  
  
1.            To note the changes that will arise from the consultation on the financial 

transparency of LA maintained schools and academies. 
2.            To note that the additional requirements would need to be reflected in the 

Scheme for Financing schools and the Financial Regulations, and would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Forum for consideration. 

 
SF/20/13. Growth Fund: Post Opening Grant - New Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools which discussed a proposal to align the Local Authority’s (LA) Post Opening 
Grant (POG) mechanism with that of the scheme that is operated by the Department 
for Education (DFE).  This was so that, in future, a new school could be opened with 
the support of the LA and be offered the same level of funding as that which is in 
place for new Free Schools.  In doing so it would also and provide a simpler, more 
straightforward and more equitable scheme.  
  
The report set out the LA’s current funding arrangement alongside that for the DfE 
and proposed that the LA amends its funding of post operating costs to mirror the 
DfE’s approach.  It was highlighted that the expectation was for this amendment to 
cost more across the full growth period of the new school, however this was felt to be 
an affordable increase that the LA’s Growth Fund budget could currently absorb. 
  
The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools talked the Forum through the 
main aspects of the report.  The Forum subsequently approved the amendment to 
the Post Opening Grant element of the Local Authority’s Growth Fund criteria for new 
schools. 
  



Decision  
  
To approve the amendment to the Post Opening Grant element of the Local 
Authority’s Growth Fund criteria for new schools 
 
SF/20/14. Provisional Funding Settlement  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools which summarised the recently announced provisional School Funding 
settlement for 2021/22, which forms the second year of a £14.4bn three-year funding 
settlement.  The report set out the announcement’s main headlines for the Schools 
and High Needs elements of funding and outlined the potential impact on Manchester 
based on the interpretation of those announcements. The Directorate Finance Lead - 
Children’s and Schools talked the Forum through the main aspects of the report.  The 
Forum was asked to note the projections on how the Settlement would affect 
Manchester schools and provide comment.  It was noted that the final Settlement 
would not be announced until December 2020 following the October census data and 
that it was anticipated that the DfE would put forward proposals to implement the 
National Funding Formula (NFF). 
. 
The Forum was keen to understand what the financial outcome would be for 
Manchester schools in real terms taking into account inflationary factors  such as the 
Teachers’ Pension Grant, the impacts of the introduction of the NFF and the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee.  The Forum acknowledged that the introduction of the 
NFF had been subject to delay for a number of years but was assured that ongoing 
discussion about the rollout with the DfE, indicated that there was now greater 
certainty around its implementation.  The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and 
Schools assured the Forum that once the Settlement was finalised, the associated 
funding statement would be as transparent as possible. 
  
There was a discussion about pupil growth, including those with higher needs.  A 
member asked about the feasibity of an increase in per pupil funding for High Needs 
pupils.  The Directorate Finance Lead - Children’s and Schools explained that  
because of the growth in  Manchester’s population it would not be financially viable 
given existing, long-standing pressures on the Block.  The Member then spoke about 
increasing difficulties meeting the needs of pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health Needs as a result of that.  The Director of Education agreed to bring a report 
to Forum on projections for pupil growth in the city.  She referred to lots of positive 
work having taken place with the DfE to reflect growth in the High Needs Block as 
well as considerable amount of work undertaken by the LA to deliver efficiencies in 
post-16 elements and Out Of City placements which would soon begin to reap 
benefits. 
  
Decision  
  
1.    To note the School Funding Settlement headlines.   
2.    To note that Manchester has yet not received its’ confirmed settlement and, at this 

stage, the estimates of grant increases are based on the interpretation of recent 
announcements. 

 


